

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

JEREMY RAYMO, et al., individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FCA US LLC, a Delaware corporation,
and CUMMINS INC., an Indiana
corporation,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-12168

Hon. Terrence G. Berg

Mag. Judge Stephanie Dawkins Davis

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING OR MOST IMPORTANT AUTHORITY	viii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
IV. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND TERMS.....	6
A. The Settling Classes	6
B. The Relief and Settlement Consideration	6
C. Class Notice Program.....	8
D. Release of Claims.....	9
E. Class Member Requests for Exclusion or Objections.....	9
F. Class Counsel Fees and Expenses, Plaintiffs’ Service Awards, and Class Notice and Administration Expenses	11
1. Attorney’s Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Awards	11
2. Class Notice and Administration Expenses.....	11
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	12
A. There is No Fraud or Collusion.....	13
B. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Favor Approval.....	13

C.	The Amount of Discovery Engaged in by the Parties Favors Approval.....	14
D.	The Likelihood of Success on the Merits Favors Approval.....	15
E.	Experienced Class Counsel’s Opinions Favor Approval.....	17
F.	The Settlement Is Fair to Absent Class Members.....	17
G.	The Settlement Is Consistent with the Public Interest	18
VI.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY CERTIFIED.....	18
A.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	19
B.	The Settlement Class May Be Properly Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3).....	20
1.	This Action May Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3)	20
a.	Common issues of fact and law predominate.....	21
b.	A class action is a superior method of adjudication.....	22
VII.	THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE ARE PROPER.....	23
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....12, 19, 21

Bautista v. Twin Lakes Farms, Inc.,
2007 WL 329162 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2007).....13

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 160 (E.D. Mich. 2006)20

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.,
511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)21

Bledsoe v. FCA US LLC,
2024 WL 445334 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 26, 2024)16, 17

Bobbitt v. Acad. of Court Reporting, Inc.,
252 F.R.D. 327 (E.D. Mich. 2008)23

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)15, 18

Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
606 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Mich. 2023)16, 17

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.,
458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)19, 22

Daoust v. Maru Rest., LLC,
2019 WL 1055231 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 2, 2019).....19, 23, 24

In re Duramax Diesel Litig.,
681 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Mich. 2023)16, 17

*In re Ford Motor Co. F-150 & Ranger Truck Fuel Econ. Mktg. &
Sales Pracs. Litig.*,
65 F.4th 851 (6th Cir. 2023)16

Franks v. Kroger Co.,
649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981)12

Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.,
2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013)12

IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006)14

Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....22

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)15

Rankin v. Rots,
2006 WL 1876538 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006)17

In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
1996 WL 780512 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996)17

Rutherford v. City of Cleveland,
137 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 1998)20

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 429 U.S. 870 (1976)19

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)13, 15

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)23

UAW v. Ford Motor Co.,
2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006).....16

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)12, 18, 19

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)23

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)12

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

2 William B. Rubenstein, *NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS*, § 4.74 (5th
ed. 2020)23
